(d) (Gain)/loss recognised is as follows:

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Actuarial (gain)/loss— demographic assumptions (2,376) 1,569

78

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Modern Living Investments Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2022

28 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

(e) The principal actuarial assumptions used as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 (expressed as weighted

average) are as follows:

2022 2021

Discount rate 3.64% and 4.14% 1.29%

Future salary increment 2.34% 2.50%

Impact on employee benefit obligations

Change in

assumption

Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

At 31 December 2021:

Discount rate 0.50% Decrease by 6.38% Increase by 7.22%

Salary growth rate 0.50% Increase by 11.40% Decrease by 10.37%

At 31 December 2022:

Discount rate 0.50% Decrease by 1.10% Increase by 1.12%

Salary growth rate 0.50% Increase by 0.06% Decrease by 0.07%

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

29 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Cash generated from operations

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 23,592 30,260

Adjustments for:

Share of results of investments accounted for using the equity method 118 –

Depreciation of plant and equipment (Note 16) 737 972

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 17) 925 951

Finance income (Note 12) (285) (244)

Finance costs (Note 12) 132 193

Gains on investment in an insurance contract (Note 18) (145) (61)

Gains on disposal of plant and equipment (Note 8) (360) (19)

Reversal of the impairment loss on trade receivables (Note 20) (367) (444)

Fair value loss on FVPL (Note 19) 130 70

Share-based payment (Note 10) – 169

Unrealised currency translation losses 2,453 1,082

Operating profits before working capital changes 26,930 32,929

Changes in working capital:

Retention money receivables (177) (665)

Trade receivables and contract assets 30,145 (1,919)

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,189 (681)

Trade payables (47) (315)

Other payables and accrued liabilities (11,672) 6,984

Cash generated from operations 47,368 36,333

79

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2022  Modern Living Investments Holdings Limited

29 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(b) In the consolidated statement of cash flows, proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment comprise:

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net book amount 353 36

Gains on disposal of plant and equipment (Note 8) 360 19

Adjustments for:

Proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment 713 55

(c) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Bank

borrowings

Lease

liabilities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021 2,802 3,743 6,545

Acquisition — lease – 265 265

Interest on lease liabilities – 166 166

Cash flows (2,653) (1,121) (3,774)

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 149 3,053 3,202

Interest on lease liabilities – 132 132

Cash flows 4,651 (1,030) 3,621

Total debt at 31 December 2022 4,800 2,155 6,955

30 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group had contingent liabilities in respect of the following:

(i) As at 31 December 2022, the Group had entered into 26 (2021: 32) performance bonds with a bank. The

aggregate amount of the performance bonds was HK$87,246,000 (2021: HK$98,283,000) as at 31

December 2022. The directors do not consider it probable that a claim on the performance bonds will be

made against the Group; and

(ii) In carrying out the ordinary course of business, the Group is subject to the risk of being named as defendant

in legal actions, claims and disputes in connection with its business activities. The nature of the legal

proceedings initiated against the Company mainly includes claims for compensation by the Group’s existing

or former employees for work related injuries. The Group maintains insurance cover and, in the opinion of the

directors of the Group, based on current available evidence, any such existing claims and legal proceedings